The following are the amounts recognised in the statement of profit or loss:

2024 2023

Rs’000 Rs’000

Depreciation expense of right-of-use assets 8,413   8,047

Interest expense on lease liabilities 2,705   2,923

(d) Total amount recognised in profit or loss 11,118   10,970

Impact on
profit before

tax
Impact on

equity

Rs'000 Rs'000

+100 basis points   (111)   (111)

-100 basis points   111   111

At 01 July 2022

Non-current

Current

Changes in interest rate

Repayment

Accretion of interest

At 30 June 2023

Repayment

At 30 June 2024

The total cash outflow for leases in year ended 30 June 2024 was Rs 10,184,000 (2023: Rs 9,856,000) which
includes principal portion of Rs 7,479,000 and interest portion of Rs 2,705,000.

Buildings

Buildings

2024

The analysis that follows is performed for reasonably possible movements in key variables with all other variables
held constant, showing the impact on profit before tax and equity.

124

SICOM GENERAL INSURANCE LTD

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

8. LEASES (CONTINUED)

Changes in interest rate

 Impact on
profit before

tax
 Impact on

equity

 Rs'000  Rs'000

+100 basis points   (110)   (110)

-100 basis points   110   110

9. FINANCIAL ASSETS

(a) Equity instruments at Fair Value Through Other Comprehensive Income (FVOCI)

2024 2023
Rs'000 Rs'000

At 1 July 38,133
Transfer to FVTPL -   (38,133)
At 1 July as restated -   -

(b) Equity instruments at Fair Value Through Profit or Loss (FVTPL)

2024 2023

Rs'000 Rs'000
At 1 July 40,501 4,758
Transfer from FVOCI -   38,133
At 1 July as restated 40,501   42,891
Additions during the year -   5,646
Disposals during the year -   (4,758)
Increase/ (Decrease) in Fair Value 5,037 (3,279)

45,538 40,501

The Company has reclassified all its equity investments held at FVOCI as FVTPL following the adoption of IFRS 17.

(c) Debt instruments at Fair Value Through Profit or Loss

2024 2023

Rs'000 Rs'000
At 1 July 911,548 825,492
Interest adjustments (9,062)
Fair value adjustments -   36,227
At 1 July as restated 911,548   852,657
Additions during the year 492,172   808,646
Disposals during the year (493,754)   (712,581)
Increase/ (Decrease) in Fair Value 21,345 (37,174)

931,311 911,548

The Company has reclassified all its debt instruments at FVTPL.

 2023

A 100 basis points increase in interest rate would increase interest expense and depreciation charge, which is a decrease in
profits and vice versa.

At 30 June

During the current financial year, the Company did not purchase equity instruments through FVTPL (2023: 5,646,000). The
net fair value gain amounted to Rs 5,037,000 (2023: loss Rs.3,279,000) and are disclosed in the Statement of Profit or Loss
for the year.

At 30 June

125

SICOM GENERAL INSURANCE LTD

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

[…]

Provision for Bad Debts 1,548   713
VRS Benefits 4,054   -
Management fees 9,482   9,047
Other expenses 388   732

29,693   19,318

28. MANAGED MEDICAL FUND

29. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

Capital expenditure contracted for at reporting date, but not yet incurred is as follows:

2024 2023

Rs’000 Rs’000

 Computer Software 298   3,943

30. HOLDING COMPANY

The financial statements of the Company exclude the net assets of the Managed Medical Fund amounting to Rs.
2,884,165 (2023: Rs.2,338,749) as the assets backing this fund do not belong to the Company.

The Directors regard the State Insurance Company of Mauritius Ltd, a Company incorporated in Mauritius, as the
Holding Company.

144

SICOM GENERAL INSURANCE LTD

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

31. IMPACT OF IFRS 9 FOLLOWING ADOPTION OF IFRS 17

(a) Impact as at 30 June (Statement of Financial Position)
As previously

reported Adjustments As restated
Rs'000 Rs'000 Rs'000

Non-Current Assets:

38,133   (38,133)   -

4,758   890,790   895,548

578,438   (578,438)   -

246,434   (246,434)   -

254,474   36,528   291,002

(b) Impact as at 30 June (Statement of Financial Position)

Rs'000 Rs'000 Rs'000

Non-current assets:

40,501   (40,501)   -

-   952,049   952,049

587,996   (587,996)   -

336,071   (336,071)   -

278,035   (4,019)   274,016

32. IMPACT OF IFRS 17

(a) Impact as at 30 June (Statement of Financial Position)

Rs'000 Rs'000 Rs'000

640,848   (624,537)   16,311

639,533   (159,333)   480,200

-   127   127

320,741   (264,233)   56,508

Non- current liabilities:

1,335,944   (501,698)   834,246

-   9,352   9,352

291,002   (36,229)   254,773

(b) Impact as at 30 June (Statement of Financial Position)

Rs'000 Rs'000 Rs'000

770,774   (753,986)   16,788

625,420   (195,211)   430,209

-   11,785   11,785

361,385   (314,474)   46,911

Non- current liabilities:

1,468,968   (629,014)   839,954

-   11,875   11,875

274,016   (17,898)   256,118

Reinsurance contract liabilites

Current assets:

Debt instruments at amortised cost

Insurance and other receivables

2022

Current Assets:

Current Assets:

Retained earnings

2023

Reinsurance assets

Insurance contract assets

Current liabilities:

Trade and other payables

2023

Financial assets at  fair value through other comprehensive income

Financial Investments Measured at fair value through profit or loss

Debt instruments at amortised cost

2022

Financial assets at  fair value through other comprehensive income

Financial Investments Measured at fair value through profit or loss

[…]

(Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors).

Insurance contract liabilites

Retained earnings

Insurance and other receivables

Reinsurance assets

Insurance contract assets

Current liabilities:

Trade and other payables

Insurance contract liabilites

Reinsurance contract liabilites

Retained earnings

145

SICOM GENERAL INSURANCE LTD

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

33. IMPACT OF IFRS 17 (CONTINUED)

Impact for the year ended 30 June (Income Statement)

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Rs'000 Rs'000 Rs'000

830,676   (830,676)   -

22,528   (22,528)   -

(615,350)   615,350   -
237,854   (237,854)   -

-   1,560,299   1,560,299

-   (1,043,149)   (1,043,149)

-   517,150   517,150

-   (493,689)   (493,689)
-   23,461   23,461

40,456   19   40,475

2,901   -   2,901

114   (114)   -

-   (40,453)   (40,453)

43,471   (40,548)   2,923

-   263   263

   -   (941)   (941)

(678)   (678)
43,471   (17,765)   25,706

13,583   (13,988)   (405)

1,709   -   1,709

(263,786)   263,786   -

-   (19,318)   (19,318)
32,831   (25,139)   7,692

(2,923)   2,923   -

29,908   (22,216)   7,692

(6,347)   -   (6,347)
23,561   (22,216)   1,345

Profit before tax

Income tax expense

Profit for the year

Revenue from contract with customers

Administrative and other expenses

Non attributable expenses

Profit from operations

Finance costs

Finance income/expenses from insurance contracts issued

Finance income/expenses from reinsurance contracts held

Net insurance finance expenses

Net insurance and investment result

Other income/ (expenses)

Interest Income using effective interest rate

Other investment income

Expected credit loss allowance/ (Net unrealised loss)

Net gain /(loss) on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss